

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2020 10:13 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/14/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98201-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY L. PETERSON,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM LEWIS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable James W. Lawler

**BRIEF OF WACDL, ACLU-WA AND WDA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, JERRY L. PETERSON**

David T. Sulzbacher, #51555
david@sulzbacherlaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1037 NE 65th Street, # 80304
Seattle, WA 98115
Ph: (206) 734-4615

James E. Lobsenz, #8787
Lobsenz@carneylaw.com
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
Amicus Committee
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98194
Ph: (206) 622-8020

Alexandria Hohman, #44104
ali@defensenet.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defenders
Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Ph: (206) 623-4321

Breanne Schuster, # 49993
bschuster@aclu-wa.org
Mark Cooke, #40155
mcooke@aclu-wa.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of
Washington
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Ph: (206) 624-2184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS 2

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY..... 2

 A. THE LEGISLATIVE AND JURISPRUDENTIAL HISTORY OF RCW
 69.50.410 3

 B. RCW 69.50.410 VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES
 CLAUSE OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 12 OF WASHINGTON’S CONSTITUTION.. 8

 1. *Article 1, section 12 requires an independent constitutional
 analysis..... 9*

 2. *RCW 69.50.410 is unconstitutional under article 1, section 12..13*

 C. RCW 69.50.410 HAS BEEN REPEALED BY IMPLICATION..... 17

 D. RCW 69.50.410 IS INVALID UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF
 DESUETUDE..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Legis. Council v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 849, 154 P.3d 220 (2007)	17
<i>Bresolin v. Morris</i> , 86 Wn.2d 241, 543 P.2d 325 (1975).....	5, 18
<i>Certification from the U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Wash. in Larry C. Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys., Corp.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	10
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453, 111 S.Ct. 1919, 114 L.Ed.2d 524 (1991).....	11
<i>City of Spokane v. Rothwell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 872, 215 P.3d 162 (2009)	17
<i>Grant Cty Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Application of Camp</i> , 38 Wn. 393, 80 P. 547 (1905)	12
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 89 L.Ed.2d 410, 106 S.Ct. 1135 (1986)	13
<i>N. Springs Water Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 21 Wn. 517, 58 P. 773 (1899) .	12
<i>Olsen v. Delmore</i> , 48 Wn.2d 545, 295 P.2d 324 (1956) 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17	
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 17 Wn. App. 53, 561 P.2d 234 (1977)	5, 6
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 57 Wn.2d 484, 358 P.2d 124 (1961)	15
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Crocker</i> , 196 Wn. App. 730, 385 P.3d 197 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Cyr</i> , 195 Wn. 2d 492, 461 P.3d 360 (2020).....	2, 3, 7, 18, 19

<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	10, 13
<i>State v. Johnstone</i> , 96 Wn. App. 839, 982 P.2d 119 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)	9, 13, 17
<i>State v. Leek</i> , 26 Wn. App. 651, 614 P.2d 209 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. McGinley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 862, 573 P.2d 30 (1977).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Pirkey</i> , 203 Ore. 697, 281 P.2d 698 (1955)	14
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 66 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.2d 988 (1965).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 335 n.1, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wn. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	10
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 86 Wn. App. 546, 937 P.2d 200 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 347 F. Supp.2d 626 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S.Ct. 2198, 60 L.Ed. 2d 755 (1979).....	9, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	9, 11, 12, 13
Wash. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 12	i, 2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Statutes

RCW 69.32.090	4, 5, 18
---------------------	----------

RCW 69.50.204	3, 7
RCW 69.50.401	2, 6, 8, 14, 16
RCW 69.50.410	i, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
RCW 9.41.050	13

Legislative Sources

Laws of 1923, ch. 47, § 7	5
Laws of 1975, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 103, § 3.....	5
Laws of 1989, ch. 271, § 211	6, 16
Laws of 1999, ch. 324, § 6	4
Laws of 2003, ch. 53, § 342	4

Secondary Sources

Black's Law Dictionary 449 (6th ed. 1990).....	19
